GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1779

ANSWERED ON:30.07.2015

National Conference on Highway Equipment

Pradhan Shri Nagendra Kumar;Raut Shri Vinayak Bhaurao;Shewale Shri Rahul Ramesh;Shinde Dr. Shrikant Eknath;Singh Deo Shri
Kalikesh Narayan

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has recently organized the National Conference on Highway
Equipment;

(b) if so, the details thereof including the issues discussed therein;
(c) the details of the new technologies and equipment that were showcased by various participants during the said conference;

(d) whether aforesaid conference will boost "Make in India" programme of the Government and construction of road projects in the
country and if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the other steps Government proposes to take to boost the aforesaid programme of the Government?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS

(SHRIPON. RADHAKRISHNAN)

(a) The National Conference on Highway Equipment was jointly organized by Indian Construction Equipment Manufacturers
Association (ICEMA) and Indian Academy of Highway Engineers (IAHE) with the support of this Ministry.

(b) & (c) This conference was organized to focus on highways equipment standards, operators' skill and to provide a platform for
discussion and exchange of views among the various stakeholders on these issues. Regarding new technologies, warm mix,
recycling, intelligent construction etc., which improve energy efficiency, sustainability, quality & productivity, and which are relatively
new to India were discussed.

(d) & (e) In the conference, the plan and program of the Government for highway development were projected. The Indian equipment
manufacturers were urged to take up indigenous manufacturing of such equipment in line with "Make in India" policy to meet the
requirements of the highway development program.
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